

**AUDITORS' REPORT****TO
MEMBERS OF
AJWA FUN WORLD & RESORT LIMITED**

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of AJWA FUN WORLD & RESORT LIMITED as at 31st March 2007, the Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on that date and the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date both annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

1. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An Audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
2. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit.
3. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law, have been kept by the company, so far as appears from our examination of the books of the company.
4. The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.
5.
 - i) **Provision for diminution in the value of investments to recognise the decline other than temporary, in accordance with Accounting Standard 13, is not made in the accounts.**
 - ii) **Provision for Gratuity & Leave Encashment, in accordance with Accounting Standard 15, is not made in the accounts.**
 - iii) **Some of the Investments made by the Company in shares are not held in the name of the company though required under the provisions of section 49 of the Companies Act, 1956.**
 - iv) **The Company has not provided for diminution in the value of Investments amounting to Rs. 82,56,840. Consequently the losses for the year are understated by Rs. 82,56,840 and the Profit & Loss Account in the Balance Sheet is understated by Rs. 82,56,840 correspondingly Investments are overstated to the same extent of Rs. 82,56,840**



- v) **The Company has not adhered to the provisions of section 372A of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of certain loans given and Investments made by it.**

We further report that, without considering item (ii) above, the effect of which could not be determined, had the observations made by us in paragraph (iv) above been considered, total Investment would have been Rs. 9,50,000 (as against the reported figure of total Investment Rs. 92,06,840) and accumulated losses would have been Rs. 14,40,41,554 (as against the reported figure of Rs.13,57,84,714).

- vi) Subject to the foregoing, in our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account comply with Accounting Standards referred to in sub-section (3C) of section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956.
6. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, we report that none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2007 from being appointed as a director in terms of clause (g) of sub-section (l) of section 274 of the Companies Act, 1956.
7. Subject to the matters referred to in paragraphs 5(i) to 5(v) above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said accounts, together with the notes thereon, give the informations required under the Companies Act, 1956 in the manner so required under the Companies Act, 1956 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view:
- (a) In the case of the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March 2007; and
- (b) In the case of the Profit & Loss Account of the Profit for the year ended on that date.

As required by the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2003 issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section 4A of section 227 of The Companies Act, 1956 and on the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate, we further report that :

- (i) (a) In respect of fixed assets, the Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (b) As explained to us, the fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year. We have been informed that no serious discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) In our opinion, the company has not disposed of substantial part of the fixed assets during the year.
- (ii) (a) In our opinion, the stocks of the stores, eatables & beverages, spare parts etc. have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals.



- (b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the procedures of physical verification of stocks followed by the management are reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the company and the nature of its business.
 - (c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the discrepancies noticed on verification, which were not material, have been properly dealt within the books of account.
- (iii) (a) The Company has taken interest-free unsecured loans from three parties covered in the register maintained u/s.301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and the year end balance was Rs. 20,13,053.61. The Company has granted interest free unsecured loan to one party covered in register maintained u/s. 301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and the year end balance was Rs. 39,320.
- (b) In our opinion, the rate of interest and other terms and conditions on which loans have been taken /granted from the parties listed in the register maintained u/s.301 of the Companies Act are not, *prima facie*, prejudicial to the interest of the Company.
 - (c) In respect of interest - free loans taken/granted by the company, principal amount is repayable on demand.
 - (d) There are no overdue amounts of loans taken/granted by the company as these loans are repayable on demand.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are adequate internal procedures commensurate with the size of the Company and nature of its business with regard to purchases of inventory, fixed assets and with regard to the sale of goods. Further on the basis of our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have not come across any instance of major weaknesses in internal controls.
- (v) (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the transactions that need to entered into the register maintained u/s.301 of the Companies Act, 1956 have been so entered.
- (b) In our opinion and according to the information given to us, there are no transactions in pursuance of the contract or arrangements entered in the register maintained u/s.301 of the Companies Act, 1956 aggregating during the year to Rs. 5,00,000 or more.
- (vi) As per the information and explanations given to us, the company has accepted deposits from public and has not complied with any of the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Section 58A and 58AA of the act and the rules framed there under in respect of such deposits.
- (vii) The Company does not have any internal audit system.
- (viii) This clause is not applicable as the Company is not a manufacturing Company.



- (ix) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and according to the books and records as produced and examined by us, in our opinion undisputed statutory dues have been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, undisputed amounts payable in respect of Statutory dues were in arrears as at 31st March 2007 for a period of more than 6 months from the date they became payable.

PARTICULARS	AMOUNT (Rs.)	PERIOD TO WHICH THE AMOUNT RELATES	DUE DATE	DATE OF PAYMENT
PROFESSIONAL TAX	620.00	31.08.2006 TO 31.03.2007	31-03-2007	19-09-07

- (b) According to the records of the Company and the information and explanations given to us, detail of dues of Sales tax, Income tax, Custom tax, Wealth tax, Excise duty and Cess which have not been deposited as on 31st March 2007 on account of any dispute are given below:

PARTICULARS	NATURE OF DUES	PERIOD TO WHICH THE AMOUNT RELATES	AMOUNT (Rs.)	FORUM WHERE DISPUTE PENDING
GUJURAT ELECTRICITY BOARD	INSTALLATION CHARGES & INTEREST	01.04.1997 TO 31.03.1998	195,070	GUJURAT ELECTRICITY BOARD
THE COMMISSIONER OF ENTERTAINMENT TAX	ENTERTAINMENT TAX	01.04.2002 TO 31.03.2003	1,131,461	COLLECTOR OFFICE VADODARA

- (x) The accumulated losses at the end of the financial year are more than fifty percent of its net worth.
- (xi) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has defaulted in repayment of dues to financial institutions as given below:

NAME OF THE BANK/ FINANCIAL INSTITUTION	AMOUNT (RS.)	PERIOD
GUJARAT STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION	86,419,698.00	01.02.2004

- (xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans and advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares, debentures and other securities.
- (xiii) In our opinion, the Company is not a chit fund or a nidhi/mutual benefit fund/society. Therefore, the provisions clause 4(xiii) of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2003 are not applicable to the Company.



- (xiv) In our opinion, the Company is not dealing in or trading in shares, securities, debentures and other investments. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xiv) of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2003 are not applicable to the Company.
- (xv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given guarantees for loans taken by others from banks or financial institutions which are prejudicial to the interest of the Company.
- (xvi) This clause is not applicable as the Company has not obtained any loans in the nature of term loan, during the financial year.
- (xvii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the Balance Sheet of the Company, we report that no funds raised on short term basis have been used for long term assets and no long term loans have been used to finance short term assets.
- (xviii) According to the information and explanations given to us, during the period covered by our audit report, the Company has not made any preferential allotment of shares to parties and companies covered in the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956.
- (xix) This clause is not applicable as the Company has not issued any debentures.
- (xx) During the period covered by our report, the Company has not raised any money by way of a public issue.
- (xxi) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud on or by the Company has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.

For **PORWAL & PORWAL**
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

N.N. PORWAL
PARTNER

PLACE : MUMBAI
DATED : 30.08.2007

**AJWA FUN WORLD & RESORT LIMITED****BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2007**

PARTICULARS	SCHEDULE	As at 31/3/07		As at 31/3/06
		[Rs.]	[Rs.]	[Rs.]
SOURCES OF FUNDS :				
SHARE HOLDERS' FUNDS :				
a. Share Capital	1	63,900,000.00		63,900,000.00
b. Reserves & Surplus	2	11,120,000.00		11,120,000.00
			75,020,000.00	75,020,000.00
LOAN FUNDS :				
a. Secured Loans	3	86,419,698.00		92,719,698.00
b. Unsecured Loans	4	12,897,828.61		7,588,053.61
			99,317,526.61	100,307,751.61
TOTAL ::>>			174,337,526.61	175,327,751.61
APPLICATION OF FUNDS :				
FIXED ASSETS :				
a. Gross Block	5	120,222,521.00		120,153,658.51
b. Less : Depreciation		79,749,572.10		76,484,397.00
			40,472,947.90	43,669,261.51
INVESTMENTS	6		9,206,840.20	9,206,840.20
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES :				
a. Inventories [Stores, Beverages, Eatables]		58,939.00		13,988.00
b. Sundry Debtors	7	7,740,111.00		7,070,358.00
c. Cash & Bank Balance	8	2,097,118.64		723,295.54
d. Loans & Advances	9	19,358,247.70		6,056,461.50
		29,254,416.34		13,864,103.04
Less : Current Liabilities & Provisions	10	40,799,590.98		(24,622,270.00)
NET CURRENT ASSETS			(11,545,174.64)	(10,758,166.96)
PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT			135,784,714.15	132,791,617.86
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE	11		418,199.00	418,199.00
TOTAL ::>>			174,337,526.61	175,327,751.61
Notes on Accounts and Accounting Policies	17			

**As per our Report of even date
For M/s. PORWAL & PORWAL
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Ajwa Fun World & Resort Ltd.**

**[NIKHIL PORWAL]
PARTNER
PLACE : MUMBAI
DATE : 30th August, 2007**

**RAJESH C. JAIN SURBHI N. KOTHARI
CHAIRMAN & [M. D.] DIRECTOR
PLACE : AJWA COMPOUND, AJWA.
DATE : 30th August, 2007**



PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2007

PARTICULARS	SCHEDULE	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
INCOME :			
Sales / Income from Operations	12	10,264,919.00	8,114,674.00
Other Income	13	778,331.33	15,692,061.00
TOTAL INCOME		11,043,250.33	23,806,735.00
EXPENDITURE :			
a. Parks/Garden Operating Expenses	14	6,009,698.00	5,978,937.00
b. Administrative & Other Expenses	15	3,996,704.09	3,517,427.00
c. Interest & Financial Expenses	16	448,293.53	78,963.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURE		10,454,695.62	9,575,327.54
Profit/(Loss) for the year before Depreciation		588,554.71	14,231,407.46
Less : Depreciation		3,414,106.00	3,967,989.00
Profit/(Loss) for the year after Depreciation		(2,825,551.29)	10,263,418.46
Less : Provision for Taxation		-	-
Less : Short Provision for IT		125,000.00	-
Short Provision for FBT		42,545.00	-
Profit/(Loss) for the year after Taxation		(2,993,096.29)	10,263,418.46
Add : Profit/(Loss) Brought Forward		(132,791,617.86)	(143,055,036.32)
Total Profit/(Loss) carried to Balance Sheet		(135,784,714.15)	(132,791,617.86)
Notes on Accounts and Accounting Policies	17		

**As per our Report of even date
For M/s.PORWAL & PORWAL
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Ajwa Fun World & Resort Ltd.**

**[NIKHIL PORWAL]
PARTNER
PLACE : MUMBAI
DATE : 30th August, 2007**

**RAJESH C. JAIN SURBHI N. KOTHARI
CHAIRMAN & [M. D.] DIRECTOR
PLACE : AJWA COMPOUND, AJWA.
DATE : 30th AUGUST, 2007**

**SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS**

PARTICULARS	As at 31/3/07 [Rs.]	As at 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : [1] : SHARE CAPITAL :		
AUTHORISED :		
2,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	250,000,000.00	250,000,000.00
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP :		
63,90,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up.	63,900,000.00	63,900,000.00
TOTAL	63,900,000.00	63,900,000.00
SCHEDULE : [2] : RESERVES & SURPLUS :		
Securities Premium Account As per last Balance Sheet	11,120,000.00	11,120,000.00
TOTAL	11,120,000.00	11,120,000.00
SCHEDULE : [3] : SECURED LOANS :		
a. Term Loan from Bank of Baroda [Secured against equitable mortgage of Land & Building and hypothecation of Plant & Machineries & personal guarantee of Directors] [Repayable within one year Rs.NIL, Previous Year Rs.63,000,000/-]	-	6,300,000.00
b. Term Loan from Gujarat State Financial Corpn. [Secured against equitable mortgage of Land & Building and hypothecation of Plant & Machineries & personal guarantee of Directors] [Repayable within one year Rs.8,64,19,698/-, Previous Year 8,64,19,698/-]	86,419,698.00	86,419,698.00
TOTAL	86,419,698.00	92,719,698.00
SCHEDULE : [4] : UNSECURED LOANS :		
From Directors	1,307,328.61	547,328.61
From Bodies Corporate	7,058,500.00	1,690,725.00
From Shareholders	482,000.00	1,300,000.00
From Others	4,050,000.00	4,050,000.00
TOTAL	12,897,828.61	7,588,053.61



**SCHEDULE ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS
SCHEDULE : [5] : DEPRICATION :**

Particulars	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION BLOCK				NET BLOCK	
	As on 01/04/06	Addition during the year	Deduction / Adjustment	As on 31/03/07	Up to 31/03/06	Addition during the year	Deduction / Adjustment	Up to 31/03/07	As on 31/03/07	As on 31/03/06
1. Land	16,112,980.00	0.00	0.00	16,112,980.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	16,112,980.00	16,112,980.00
2. Building & Site Development	30,694,149.00	0.00	0.00	30,694,149.00	19,627,701.00	1,106,644.00	0.00	20,734,345.00	9,959,804.00	11,066,448.00
3. Plant & Machineries	70,000,124.00	213,408.00	0.00	70,213,532.00	54,515,853.00	2,174,199.00	0.00	56,690,052.00	13,523,479.00	15,484,270.00
4. Office Equipments	1,133,057.00	34,900.00	0.00	1,167,957.00	834,832.00	57,416.00	0.00	892,248.00	275,709.00	298,225.00
5. Furnitures & Fixtures	873,028.00	22,750.00	0.00	895,778.00	715,662.00	30,116.00	0.00	745,780.00	149,998.00	157,366.00
6. Miscellaneous Assets	670,837.00	0.00	0.00	670,837.00	593,436.00	33,467.00	0.00	626,903.00	43,934.00	77,401.00
7. Vehicles	324,232.00	0.00	242,855.00	81,377.00	196,913.00	12,262.00	148,930.90	60,244.10	21,132.90	127,319.00
TOTAL [A]	119,808,407.00	271,058.00	242,855.00	119,936,610.00	76,484,397.00	3,414,106.00	148,930.90	79,749,572.10	40,087,036.90	43,324,009.00
CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS:-										
1. Building & Civil Construction	205,761.00	40,660.00	0.00	246,421.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	246,421.00	205,761.00
2. Plant & Machinery	139,490.00	0.00	0.00	139,490.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	139,490.00	139,490.00
TOTAL [B]	345,251.00	40,660.00	0.00	385,911.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	385,911.00	345,251.00
TOTAL [A] + [B]	120,153,658.00	311,718.00	242,855.00	120,222,521.00	76,484,397.00	3,414,106.00	148,930.90	79,749,572.10	40,472,947.90	43,669,260.00
PREVIOUS YEAR: >	120,756,804.00	156,981.00	760,127.00	120,153,658.00	73,083,483.00	3,967,989.00	605,189.00	76,484,397.00	43,669,260.00	57,263,015.00

**SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS**

PARTICULARS	As at 31/3/07 [Rs.]	As at 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : [6] : INVESTMENTS :		
[Trade] [Long Term Investments]		
Quoted [Equity Shares of Companies]		
a. 11,20,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid of Vatsa Finance Limited. [Previous year 11,20,000 Equity Shares] [Market value Rs.Nil, Previous year Rs.Nil]	7,849,144.00	7,849,144.00
b. 1,500 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid of Rencal Chemicals [I] Limited. [Previous year 1500 Equity Shares] [Market value Rs.Nil/-, Previous Year Rs. Nil /-]	64,821.20	64,821.20
c. 17,500 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid of Trans Techno Foods Limited. [Previous year 17500 Equity Shares] [Market value Rs.Nil/-, Previous Year Rs. NIL]	342,875.00	342,875.00
Un Quoted [Equity Shares of Companies]		
d. 95,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid of Ajwa Finance Limited.* [Previous year 95,000 Equity Shares]	950,000.00	950,000.00
* [A Company under the same management]		
TOTAL	9,206,840.20	9,206,840.20
SCHEDULE : 7 : SUNDRY DEBTORS :		
[Unsecured, considered good]		
Debts outstanding for a period Exceeding :		
a. Six Months	7,740,111.00	7,070,358.00
b. Others		
TOTAL	7,740,111.00	7,070,358.00



SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS

PARTICULARS	As at 31/3/07 [Rs.]	As at 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : 8 : CASH & BANK BALANCE :		
a. Cash on hand	1,171,340.15	164,996.15
b. Balance with Scheduled Banks : In CurrentAccounts*	925,778.49	558,299.39
TOTAL	2,097,118.64	723,295.54

SCHEDULE : 9 : LOANS AND ADVANCES :

a. LOANS [Unsecured, considered good]		
- To Others	7,665,725.00	1,990,120.00
b. ADVANCES		
[Recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received]		
- Deposits with various agencies	4,735,067.20	866,231.00
- Advances to Trade Creditors	0.00	67,752.00
- Other Advances	6,073,903.00	2,397,303.00
- Staff Advances	4,67,904.50	327,117.50
- Prepaid Expenses	50,400.00	50,945.00
- Share Application Money (pending Allotment)	250,000.00	250,000.00
- TDS (A.Y. 2004-2005)	6,993.00	6,993.00
- TDS (A.Y. 2007-2008)	8,255.00	0.00
- Entertainment Tax	100,000.00	100,000.00
TOTAL	19,358,247.70	6,056,461.50

SCHEDULE : 10 : CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS :

CURRENT LIABILITIES :

a. Sundry Creditors	29,430,258.98	15,391,486.00
b. Unearned Income	10,789,815.00	8,765,060.00
c. Income Tax Payable (A.Y. 1997-98)	1,710.00	1,710.00
d. T.D.S. Payable	2,080.00	1,889.00
e. Other Current Liabilities	13,893.00	16,046.00

SUB-TOTAL 40,237,756.98 24,176,191.00

PROVISIONS :

For Expenses	561,834.00	446,079.00
For Taxation	0.00	0.00

SUB-TOTAL 561,834.00 446,079.00

TOTAL 40,799,590.98 24,622,270.00

**SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS**

PARTICULARS	As at 31/3/07 [Rs.]	As at 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : 11 : MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE		
a. Preliminary Expenses		
Balance as per last Balance Sheet	418,199.00	418,199.00
Less : 1/10th written off during the year	-	-
TOTAL	418,199.00	418,199.00

SCHEDULE : [12] : SALES/INCOME FROM OPERATIONS :	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
a. Parks / Garden Income	4,670,467.00	2,582,272.00
b. Restaurant Income [Sale of eatables]	3,883,041.00	4,155,385.00
c. Bus Income	45,335.00	11,475.00
d. Membership Income	1,652,020.00	1,284,520.00
e. Super Store Income	526.00	81,022.00
f. Misc. Other Income	13,530.00	0.00
TOTAL	10,264,919.00	8,114,674.00

SCHEDULE : 13 : OTHER INCOME :

a. Discount & Kasar	53,427.13	47,334.00
b. Interest Income (TDS Rs.5,305, previous year Nil)	23,641.20	0.00
c. Sundry Balance W/off	31,510.00	15,619,665.00
d. Profit on Sale of Asset	0.00	25,062.00
e. Profit on Booking Shops	669,753.00	0.00
TOTAL	778,331.33	15,692,061.00



SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS

PARTICULARS	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : 14 : PARKS / GARDEN OPERATING EXPENSES :		
a. Electricity and Power & Fuel	1,240,272.00	1,396,364.00
b. Repairs & Maintenance [P & M]	1,424,941.00	1,216,937.00
c. Repairs & Maintenance [Building]	174,615.00	101,182.00
d. Repairs & Maintenance [Others]	188,333.00	60,291.00
e. Rajwadi Program Exp.	439,987.00	868,079.00
f. Security Expenses	206,216.00	201,026.00
g. Commission & Discount	119,467.00	99,276.00
h. Restaurant Expenses (Cost of Sale of eatables etc.)	2,150,238.00	1,994,330.00
i. Buses Operating Expenses	57,567.00	24,424.00
J. Plantation Exps	8,062.00	17,028.00
TOTAL	6,009,698.00	5,978,937.00

SCHEDULE : [15] : ADMINISTRATIVE & OTHER EXPENSES :

a. PAYMENT TO & PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEES :		
Directors' Remuneration	300,000.00	300,000.00
Salary & Wages to staff	599,987.00	462,408.00
Staff Welfare Expenses	40,591.00	51,446.00
Contribution to Provident & Other Funds	30,811.00	76,395.00
SUB-TOTAL	971,389.00	890,249.00
b. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES :		
Advertisement & Business Promotion Expenses	586,074.48	672,291.00
Legal & Professional Fees	286,389.00	388,049.00
Traveling Expenses [Including Directors' Domestic Travelling Rs.47,930/-] Previous Year: Domestic Travelling Rs.65,797/-]	322,874.00	98,690.00
Office & General Expenses	333,070.61	256,456.00
Printing & Stationery Expenses	84,577.00	45,480.00
Postage, Telegram, & Telephone Expenses	118,799.00	217,053.00
Conveyance & Vehicle Expenses	405,607.00	263,405.00
Insurance Expenses	104,306.00	80,606.00
Auditors' Remuneration	37,079.00	33,672.00
Expenses on Medical treatment of Customers	2,049.00	9,254.00
Rent, Rates & Taxes	422,500.00	369,702.00
Repairs & Maintenance Expenses	167,198.00	22,165.00
Sales Tax	154,792.00	170,355.00
SUB-TOTAL	3,025,315.09	2,627,178.00
TOTAL	3,996,704.09	3,517,427.00

**SCHEDULES ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS**

PARTICULARS	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
SCHEDULE : 16 : INTEREST & FINANCIAL EXPENSES :		
a. Bank Charges	19,433.53	10,284.54
b. Interest Expenses :		
- For Bank Loans	428,860.00	0.00
- For G.S.F.C. Loans	0.00	66,279.00
- For other Loans	0.00	2,400.00
TOTAL	448,293.53	78,963.54



SCHEDULE ANNEXED TO THE ACCOUNTS

(Annexed to and forming part of the Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2007)

SCHEDULE : [17] : "ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES ON ACCOUNTS" :

A. "STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES" :

1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTIONS:

1. The Financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost conventions in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles and as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 except non following of Accounting Standard No.13 and 15 regarding 'accounting of Investments' and 'Accounting for Retirement benefits in the financial statement of Employers', respectively.
2. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance with generally accepted accounting principles as consistently followed by the Company.

2. RECOGNITION OF INCOME / EXPENDITURE:

Revenue / Income and Cost / Expenditure are generally accounted on accrual basis as they are earned or incurred except employees' retirement benefits, which are accounted as and when actually paid.

3. SALES/INCOME FROM OPERATIONS:

Parks Income is accounted on accrual basis i.e. date of visit to park is the date of reckoning the income, however in the case of the Membership for a specified period, the income has been treated as accrued proportionately on the basis of span of period of membership. Also in the case of life membership deposits, the income is recognised by spreading deposit over a period of ten years.

4. INVESTMENTS:

- i. Investments are stated at cost.
- ii. Profit/(Loss) on sale of investments is accounted reckoning the first in first out (FIFO) method of accounting.

5. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION:

1. Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes pre-operation expenses net of revenue. The Fixed Assets, which are not yet completed, are treated as Capital Work-In-Progress and no depreciation is provided for the same.
2. Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on the Written Down Value Method (W.D.V.), at the rates specified in Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956, as amended upto the date of Balance Sheet.



3. Depreciation on Fixed Assets, for which no rates have been specified in Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956, is provided on the Written Down Value Method at the rates at which the assets are depreciated over its estimated useful life.
4. Depreciation is provided on pro-rata basis from the month in which assets have been put to use and upto the date on which assets have been disposed, discarded or sold.
5. The assets having average life of about two years such as Costumes, Restaurant, Crockery etc. are being clubbed under Miscellaneous Assets and have been written off after a period of two years.
6. No provision for Fringe Benefit Tax has been made in the books of accounts amounting to Rs.48,023/-.

6. VALUATION OF INVENTORIES :

Inventories of stores, beverages & eatables are valued at cost. Cost is arrived at by following Weighted Average method of accounting.

7. AMORTISATION OF MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES :

- i. The preliminary expenses and issue expenses are amortised over a period of ten years.
- ii. Expenses towards intensive advertisement campaign as well as sales promotion and foreign travelling, the benefit of which are expected to accrue over a number of years are treated as deferred revenue expenditure. Appropriate amounts are being written off every year.
- iii. Advertisement & other travelling & office expenses relating to the Periodic Membership Schemes whose income have been treated as accrued on proportionate basis are treated as deferred revenue expenditure and appropriate amounts are being written off every year, over the period of such Schemes.

B. "NOTES ON ACCOUNTS" :

1. Figures of Previous year have been regrouped/recast wherever necessary to make them comparable with the figures of the Current year.
2. The company has not provided for the gratuity liability as well as employees' other retirement benefits though it should have provided for the same in line with the accounting standard made mandatory.

Since the company is following cash method of accounting in this respect, the liability in respect of gratuity is not being worked out by it.

3. No provision has been made for penalty and interest which may be levied upon the Company for non deduction/short deduction of TDS and delay/default in remitting money to various authorities because the amount is not ascertainable as on the date of Balance Sheet. The same shall be accounted for as and when levied by such authorities.

**4. AUDITORS' REMUNERATION INCLUDES:**

Sr. No.	Particulars	2006-07 [Rs.]	2005-06 [Rs.]
1.	Statutory Audit Fees	20,000	17,000
2.	Tax Audit Fees	5,000	5,000
3.	Fees for Taxation Matters	7,000	7,000
4.	Company Law Matters	1,000	1,000
5.	Service Tax	4,079	3,672
	TOTAL	37,079	33,672

5. Balance due to or due from parties/ banks from whom confirmations are not received are subject to adjustment on receipt of necessary confirmations including balance with. Samta Sahkari Bank-Bombay and Bank of Baroda-Bombay Branch.

6. LOANS & ADVANCES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING :

1. Rs.39,320/- given as loan to M/s.Mahavir Estate Pvt. Ltd. Maximum outstanding during the year Rs.39,320/- . (Previous year both the amounts are Rs.32,520/-)
2. Rs. Nil given as loan to M/s.Unique Construction Pvt.Ltd. Maximum outstanding during the year Rs.6,500/- . (Previous year both the amounts are Rs.6500)
(All this companies are under the same management as defined U/s 370 1(B) of the

7. Directors' Remuneration (Current year as well as previous year) represents Directors salary only.

8. The Inventory of stores includes stocks of Stores, Spares, Restaurant Items etc. and is stated in the Balance Sheet as taken, valued and certified by the management.

9. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES :

- i. Disputes not acknowledged as debt by the company for Rs.19,46,655/-
- ii. Demand raised by the Gujarat Electricity Board for Rs.1,95,070/- towards installation charges and interest but contested by the company.

10. The company has been advised by experts that due to business loss and claim of depreciation as per the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961, the company does not have any tax liability for the current financial year and therefore no provision for Income Tax has been made. Also due to carried forward depreciation and business loss as per the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961, there is no need to provide any Deferred Tax liability under Accounting Standard 22 (AS 22).

11. The Income Tax and Sales Tax assessments for the Asst. Year 2005-06 and onwards and financial year 2004-05, respectively are yet to made by the concern authorities.



12. The investments made by the Company are not held in its own name though required as per the provisions of section 49 of the Companies Act, 1956.
13. The company has not provided for the diminution in the value of long term investments held by it though it is required to do so as per the accounting standard being made mandatory. Since the Company is stating the investments at cost, the same method of accounting has been continued. The diminution in the value of investments of the Company as at 31.3.2007 is Rs. 92,06,840.20
14. The Company is primarily engaged in a single segment business of Fun World, Water Park, Rajwadi the village & Resort. Also it has no branches either in India or outside. The Company has entered into the business of dealing in Real Estate in Indore and earned the operational surplus to the tune of Rs. 6 lacs from the construction division.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS :

Related Parties with whom the Company had transactions.

1. ASSOCIATES :

1. Ajwa Finance Ltd.
2. S R J Projects Pvt. Ltd.
3. Mahavir Estate Pvt. Ltd.
4. Unique Construction Pvt. Ltd.

2. Key Personal :

1. Shri Rajesh C Jain (C.M.D.)
2. Smt. Surbhi N. Kothari

3. Relatives of Key Managerial Personal :

1. Smt. Vijaybala R Jain
2. Rahil R. Jain

16. Disclosure of Transactions between the Company & Related parties & the status of outstanding Balance as on 31st March, 2007.

Sr.No.	Component	Associates Transaction (Net) Rs.	Significant Influence (Net) Rs.	Key Managerial Personnel (Net) Rs.	Relatives of Key Managerial Personnel Transaction (Net) Rs.
1.	Loan (Taken)	5,33,500	----	13,07,328	----
2.	Remuneration Sitting fees to Key Managerial Personal	----	----	3,00,000	2,40,000
3.	Loan given/Rent paid to key Managerial Personal	39,320	----	----	3,00,000



17. Figures are rounded off to the nearest rupee.
18. Additional information pursuant to the provisions of paragraphs 3 & 4 in part II of the Schedule VI of the Companies Act, 1956.

		Current Year 2006-07		Previous Year 2005-06	
i	LICENSE AND INSTALLED CAPACITY	Not Applicable		Not Applicable	
		Qty.	Amount [Rs.]	Qty.	Amount [Rs.]
ii	RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
iii	OPENING & CLOSING STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS :	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
iv	C.I.F. VALUE OF IMPORTS	--	Nil	--	Nil
v	EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY	--	Nil	--	Nil
vi	EARNINGS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY	--	Nil	--	Nil
vii	DIVIDEND TO NRI(S)	--	Nil	--	Nil



17. BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY'S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE :

I. Registration No.

0	4			1	8	2	9	4	
---	---	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--

Balance Sheet Date

3	1		0	3		2	0	0	7
---	---	--	---	---	--	---	---	---	---

 State Code

0	4
---	---

II. Capital Raised during the year [Amount in Rs. Thousands]

Public Issue

		N	I	L					
--	--	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

Right Issue

		N	I	L					
--	--	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

Bonus Issue

		N	I	L					
--	--	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

Private Placement

		N	I	L					
--	--	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

III. Position of Mobilisation and Deployment of Funds [Amount in Rs. Thousands]

Total Liabilities

			1	7	4	3	3	7	
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	--

Total Assets

			1	7	4	3	3	7	
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	--

Sources of Funds [Amount in Rs. Thousands]

Paid-up Capital

			6	3	9	0	0		
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Reserved and Surplus

			1	1	1	2	0		
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Secured Loans

			8	6	4	1	9		
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Unsecured Loans

			1	2	8	9	8		
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Application of Funds [Amount in Rs. Thousands]

Net Fixed Assets

			4	0	4	7	3		
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Investment

					9	2	0	7	
--	--	--	--	--	---	---	---	---	--

Net Current Assets

		(-)	1	1	5	4	5		
--	--	-----	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

Miscellaneous Expenditure

					4	1	8		
--	--	--	--	--	---	---	---	--	--

Pre-operative Expenses

		N	I	L					
--	--	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

Accumulated Losses

			1	3	5	7	8	4	
--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	--



IV. Performance of the Company [Amount in Rs. Thousands]

Turnover

				1	1	0	4	3
--	--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---

Total Expenditure

				1	3	8	6	8
--	--	--	--	---	---	---	---	---

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

				(-)	2	8	2	5
--	--	--	--	-----	---	---	---	---

Profit/(Loss) After Tax

				(-)	2	8	2	5
--	--	--	--	-----	---	---	---	---

Earning Per Share in Rs.

				0	0	0
--	--	--	--	---	---	---

Dividend Rate %

		N	I	L
--	--	---	---	---

V. Generic Names of Three Principal Product/Services of the Company

(As per Monetary Terms)

Item Code No. (Itc Code) Not Applicable
 Production Description

Item Code No. (Itc Code) Not Applicable
 Production Description

Item Code No. (Itc Code) Not Applicable
 Production Description

Signatures to Schedules 1 to 17

As per our report of even date
M/s.PORWAL & PORWAL
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Ajwa Fun World & Resort Ltd.

NIKHIL PORWAL
PARTNER
PLACE : MUMBAI
DATE : 30th August, 2007

RAJESH C. JAIN **SURBHI N.KOTHARI**
CHAIRMAN & [M. D.] **DIRECTOR**
PLACE : AJWA COMPOUND, AJWA.
DATE : 30th August, 2007

**AJWA FUN WORLD & RESORT LIMITED****CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/2007
[PREPARED PERSUANT TO LISTING AGREEMENT]**

PARTICULARS	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIVE ACTIVITIES :		
NET PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS ADJUSTED FOR	(28,25,551.29)	10,263,418.46
DEPRECIATION	3,414,106.00	3,967,989.00
INTEREST INCOME	(23,641.20)	-----
LOSS/(PROFIT) ON SALE OF ASSETS [NET]	(669,753.00)	(25,062.00)
DISCOUNT & KASAR	(53,427.13)	(47,334.00)
SUNDRY BALANCES WRITTEN OFF	(31,510.00)	-----
INTEREST EXPENSES	(428,860.00)	(15,619,665.00)
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHARGES :	(618,636.62)	(1,460,653.54)
ADJUSTED FOR		
TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES	(12,525,077.26)	(3,573,182.00)
INVENTORIES	(44,951.00)	-----
TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES	16,177,320.98	141,452.54
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS :	2,988,656.10	(4,892,383.00)
INTEREST PAID	428,860.00	78,963.54
CASH FLOW BEFORE EXTRA ORDINARY ITEMS :	2,559,796.10	(4,971,346.54)
ADD/(LESS) : EXTRA ORDINARY ITEMS :	-----	-----
PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS	(167,545.00)	-----
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES : [A]	2,392,251.10	(4,971,346.54)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
PURCHASE OF FIXED ASSETS	(271,058.00)	51,981.00
SALE OF SALE OF FIXED ASSETS	242,855.00	-----
NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES : [B]	(28,203.00)	51,981.00

**CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/2007.
[PREPARED PERSUANT TO LISTING AGREEMENT]**

PARTICULARS	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/07 [Rs.]	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/3/06 [Rs.]
C. NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES :		
PROCEEDS FROM LONG TERM BORROWINGS	5,309,775.00	-----
REPAYMENT OF LONG TERM BORROWINGS [INCLUSIVE OF INTEREST]	(6,300,000.00)	3,017,875.00
REPAYMENT OF SHORT TERM LOANS [NET]	-----	2,164,272.00
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES : [C]	<u>(990,225.00)</u>	<u>5,182,147.00</u>
NET CASH & CASH EQUIVALANTS {(A)+(B)+(C)}	<u>1,373,823.10</u>	<u>262,781.46</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALANTS AS AT THE BEGINING OF THE YEAR	723,295.54	460,514.08
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE END OF THE YEAR	<u>2,097,118.64</u>	<u>723,295.54</u>

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Ajwa Fun World & Resort Ltd.

RAJESH C. JAIN **SURBHI N.KOTHARI**
CHAIRMAN & [M. D.] **DIRECTOR**
PLACE : AJWA COMPOUND, AJWA.
DATE : 30th August, 2007

AUDITORS' CERTIFICATE

To,
The Board of Directors,
AJWA FUN WORLD & RESORT LIMITED.
Kunj Resi-Cum-Plaza, Palace Road,
Baroda - 390 001.

We have examined the attached cash flow statement of Ajwa Fun World & Resort Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2007. The statement has been prepared by the Company in accordance with the requirement of clause 32 of the listing agreements with the Stock Exchange and is based on and in agreement with the corresponding Profit and Loss account and Balance Sheet of the Company covered by our report of 30th August, 2007 to the members of the Company.

For M/s. PORWAL & PORWAL
Chartered Accountants

PLACE : MUMBAI
DATE : 30th August, 2007

N.N.PORWAL
PARTNER